CIR S.P.A. Report on operations and financial statements at 31 December 2022

Foreign currency risk

As the group operates internationally, Sogefi in particular, it is exposed to the risk that fluctuations
in exchange rates could affect the fair value of some of its assets and liabilities. The Sogefi group
produces and sells mainly in the Eurozone, but it is subject to currency risk, especially versus the
following currencies: US dollar, Chinese renminbi, Canadian dollar, GB pound, Brazilian real and
Argentine peso.
Regarding the translation risk regarding the financial statements of foreign subsidiaries, the
operating companies generally have a high degree of convergence between the currencies of their
sourcing costs and their sales revenue usually both in local currency, although in certain cases,
they are active both in their own domestic markets and abroad and, if necessary, can arrange
funding locally: in case of need, financial resources are found, where possible, in local currency.

The following chart shows the results of the sensitivity analysis for exchange rate risk:

Sensitivity analysis on the EUR/USD exchange

rate

31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Shift in the EUR/USD exchange rate -5% +5% -5% +5%

Change in income statement (EUR/thousand) 2,700 (2,453) 1,852 (1,685)

Change in equity (EUR/thousand) 2,700 (2,453) 1,852 (1,685)

19.b. Credit risk

The Group is exposed to credit risk both in commercial terms in relation to the type of customers,
the contractual terms and the concentration of sales, and in financial terms in relation to the
creditworthiness of the counterparties used in financial transactions. The monitoring of credit risk
versus customers includes grouping receivables together by type, age, whether the company is in
financial difficulty or is involved in disputes and the existence of legal or insolvency proceedings.
There is no significant counterparty concentration of credit risk within the group.

[…]

Derivative financial liabilities
Hedging derivatives (73) 167  277  277  277   925

Non-hedging derivatives --  --  --  --  --  --  --

TOTAL 434,120  231,818 205,926 163,774  60,149 43,574  1,139,361

102

 CIR S.P.A. Report on operations and financial statements at 31 December 2022

19.d. Interest rate risk (fair value and cash flow)

Interest rate risk depends on fluctuations in market rates, which can cause changes in the fair value
and/or cash flows of financial assets or liabilities.
The interest rate risk mainly concerns long-term loans the interest expense of which may vary as
the reference rate adopted varies.
In line with the group's risk management policies, the subsidiaries have entered into various loan
contracts with fixed interest rates and into IRS contracts with leading financial institutions over
the years in order to hedge the interest risk on floating-rate loan contracts.

Sensitivity analysis

An increase or decrease of one percentage point as a "parallel shift" in the interest rate curve
highlights the following effects on the Group's floating-rate assets and liabilities:

(in thousands of euro) 31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Change -1% +1% -1% +1%

Change in income statement 878 (2,501) 829 (1,870)

Change in equity (359) (1,253) (1,067) 60

Note that since interest rates also had negative levels for most of 2022 as in previous years, the KOS group has decided to
evaluate the effect on the income statement and financial position only of the positive change of +1%.

19.e. Derivatives

Derivatives are measured at fair value.

For accounting purposes hedging transactions can be classified as:

• fair value hedges (market value hedge), if they are subject to price changes in the market value
of the underlying asset or liability;

• cash flow hedges, if they are entered into against the risk of changes in cash flows from an
existing asset and liability, or from a future transaction;